
 
 

Date of issue: Wednesday, 5 April 2023 
  
MEETING:  CABINET 
 Councillor Swindlehurst Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for Council 
Recovery, Forward Strategy & 
Economic Development 

 Councillor Mann Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Housing & Planning 

 Councillor Ajaib Customer Services, Procurement 
& Performance 

 Councillor Akram Leisure, Culture & Community 
Empowerment 

 Councillor Anderson Financial Oversight & Council 
Assets 

 Councillor Bains Public Protection, Regulation & 
Enforcement 

 Councillor Hulme Children's Services, Lifelong 
Learning & Skills 

 Councillor Nazir Transport & The Local 
Environment 

 Councillor Pantelic Social Care & Public Health 
  

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 17TH APRIL, 2023 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 

WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NICHOLAS PONTONE 
 
07749 709 868 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal with 
the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 
STEPHEN BROWN 

Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 
 
 



AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

    
 Apologies for absence.   

  
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
- - 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or 
other Interest in any matter to be considered at the meeting must 
declare that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 9 and Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code 
of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.  
 

  

 
2.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th March 2023 

 
1 - 6 - 

 
3.   Process to Procure DSO Vehicles 

 
7 - 12 All 

 
4.   Garden Waste Disposal (Composting) Contract 

 
To 

Follow 
All 

 
5.   Re-commissioning of Berkshire East Specialist 

Integrated Sexual and Reproductive Health 
Service 
 

13 - 40 All 

 
6.   School Places Strategy 2023-27 

 
41 - 82 All 

 
7.   Procurement 
[...]
cillors Swindlehurst (Chair), Mann (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Anderson, 
Bains, Hulme, Nazir and Pantelic 

  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Akram 

 
 

PART 1 
 

146. Declarations of Interest  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

147. Minutes of the Meeting held on 27th February 2023 and 7th March 2023  
 
Resolved –   That the minutes of the meetings of the Cabinet held on 27th 

February and 7th March 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

148. Slough Borough Council's Implementation of the Recruitment Direction  
 
The Lead Member for Customer Services, Procurement & Performance 
introduced a report that updated the Cabinet on the steps taken by the 
Council since 1st September 2022 when Commissioners were given new 
reserve powers to appoint to the top three tiers of SBC management. 
  
It was acknowledged that the Council’s initial response to the direction was 
not sufficient in quality or pace and the steps undertaken to address this were 
detailed.  The Chief Executive and Executive Director posts were all now fully 
recruited to with permanent appointments made in line with the procedure 
rules set out in the Constitution.  Commissioners had been directly involved in 
the recruitment processes for these posts.  Other actions taken included 
ensuring Commissioners were appropriately involved in future recruitments by 
strengthening the recruitment control process for posts covered by the 
direction and work to make improvements to the HR function and practice 
across the organisation. 
  
The Cabinet welcomed the recent progress that had been made and 
confirmed its commitment to demonstrating the Council was effectively 
responding to the recruitment direction.  The report would also be considered 
by the Employment & Appeals Committee to ensure wider Member oversight 
of process.  At the conclusion of the discussion the report was noted. 
  
Noting the fact that two of the Commissioners, Max Caller and Margaret Lee 
had recently left their roles with SB
[...]
ual service to assess their specific requirements and put in place the 
necessary provision. 
  
The Cabinet highlighted the importance of improving the use of data in 
informing decision making at all levels of the Council.  The Chief Digital & 
Information Officer responded that a Data Strategy Group had been 
established and was leading this work.  The progress and next steps for the 
housing system was cited as an example of the joint work between ICT and 
services. 
  
After due consideration, the strategy was approved. 
  
Resolved –   That the refreshed strategy for ICT & Digital services as detailed 

in the report and the full strategy document as attached at 
Appendix 1 be approved. 

 
150. Contract Award for Voluntary and Community Sector Contracts  

 
The Lead Member for Social Care & Public Health introduced a report that 
sought approval to award contracts to two providers for the delivery of 
voluntary and community sector services and information and advice services 
following a procurement by open tender. 

Page 2



Cabinet - 20.03.23 

 

  
Contracts would commence in July 2023 and would be for three years plus 
two optional extensions of one year each, subject to satisfactory 
performance.  The contracts would be funded through the Better Care Fund 
and Public Health Grant. 
  
The Part II appendices that included details of the successful bidders and 
pricing schedules were noted during Part I of the meeting without disclosing 
any of the exempt information.  The contracts for the two remodelled services 
would be more fully aligned to the strategic aims of the Council and its 
partners, significantly reduce demand for adult social care and deliver best 
value.   
  
Lead Members asked how the outcomes would be monitored and to which 
body of the Council would receive updates.  The services would be monitored 
through a formal contract management approach on a quarterly basis and 
reports would be made annually to Cabinet regarding performanc
[...]
ion was agreed.  The status of the insurance claim was noted and 
was set out fully in the exempt appendices which were considered without 
disclosing any of the confidential information.  The loan would be required to 
be repaid to the Council from any settlement on the legal claim.  Assurance 
was provided that all legal and other options to minimise the financial 
exposure to the Council were being pursued. 
  
The Cabinet was given a verbal update of the detailed discussion that had 
taken place at the Cabinet Committee meeting.  Lead Members reiterated the 
concerns they had previously expressed about the original acquisition and the 
condition of the building.  However, it was recognised that in the existing 
circumstances it was important to finish the works and the only viable option 

Page 4



Cabinet - 20.03.23 

 

to fund the remainder of the refurbishment included increasing the loan from 
the Council as well as pursuing the other funding options set out in the report 
and appendix.  Lead Members asked about the engagement that was taking 
place with the residents to make sure they were well informed about the 
situation and it was noted the GRE5 directors were conducting regular liaison 
with them. 
  
At the conclusion of the discussion the recommendations from the Cabinet 
Committee were agreed. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)  That the Business Plan for GRE5, as at Appendix 1 to the report be 
approved.  
  

(b)  Approved an increase in the loan facility by £5m to allow the work 
programme to continue in advance of any recovery via the legal 
proceedings, future grant from Homes England or leaseholder 
recovery.   
  

(c)  Agreed to regular, at least quarterly, reports being presented to the 
Cabinet Committee updating on progress and risks and for a future 
report recommending approval of an updated shareholder agreement. 

 
153. References from Overview & Scrutiny  

 
There were no references from the Overview & Scrutiny Committee or 
scrutiny panels. 
 

154. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
All business was conducted in Part I without disclosing any of the information 
in the exempt appendices.  It was therefore not necessary to exclude the 
press and public who were in attendance for the duration of the meeting. 
 

155. Contract Award for Voluntary and Community Sector Contracts - 
Appendices  
 
Resolved –   That the Part II appendices be noted. 
 

156. Recommendations from the Cabinet Committee on Asset Disposals - 
GRE5 (Nova House) Appendices  
 
Resolved –   That the Part II appendices be noted. 
 
 

Chair 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.31 pm and closed at 7.37 pm) 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Slough Borough Council 

Report To: 
 

Cabinet 

Date:  
 

17th April 2023 

Subject: 
 

Process to Procure DSO Vehicles 

Lead Member: 
 

Cllr Nazir, Transport & Local Environment 
Cllr Ajaib, Customer Services, Procurement & 
Performance 
  

Chief Officer: 
 

Richard West 

Contact Officer: 
 

Nigel Jakubowski  

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Key Decision: 
 

No 

Exempt: No 
 
Decision Subject to Call In: 
 

 
Yes 

Appendices: 
 
 

None 
 

1. Summary and Recommendations 

1.1 The council’s environmental services team (DSO) provide waste collection, waste 
disposal, grounds maintenance, street cleansing and minor highways works and 
services. These teams require specialist and bespoke vehicles to enable delivery of 
these services. 

 
1.2 The council has been leasing a fleet of vehicles through a contract with Enterprise 

since 2017 but this contract is due to terminate at the end of November 2023 for 32 
vehicles and at the end of November 2024 for 4 vehicles. A twelve-month extension 
has already been taken for vehicles expiring in 2023. The vehicles are end of life and 
procurement of replacement vehicles now needs to take place. 

 
1.3 Our preferred operating model is to continue to lease these vehicles, but this may be 

unaffordable. The alternative to leasing is to buy and maintain vehicles. This report 
proposes seeking prices for each of these two options. The findings will inform a 
contract award report which will be submitted to July Cabinet 2023. 

  

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 3



 

 
 

Recommendations: 

Cabinet is recommended to: - 
 

a. Approve the use of the national ESPO framework and mini competition for the 
procurement of leased/contract hire vehicles where this provides best value.   
 

b. Approve the use of the CCS framework and mini competition for the purchase of 
vehicles where this provides best value noting that vehicle maintenance would be 
provided by Dennis Eagle under our existing vehicle maintenance contract.  
 

c. Note that a contract award report will be submitted to July Cabinet 2023. 

Reason:   
The current contract with Enterprise for the leasing of 32 specialist DSO vehicles 
terminates on 30 November 2023 and the contract with Enterprise for the leasing of 4 
specialist DSO vehicles terminates on 30 November 2024.  
 

Commissioner Review 

Commissioners support the approach set out in this report to ensure best value at the time 
of contract.  

2. Report 

Introduction 

2.1 Slough Borough Council has a statutory duty to collect and dispose of waste, to keep 
a predominantly litter free environment and to ensure that our roads are maintained 
to a safe standard. The Council is committed to healthy lifestyles and part of this is to 
encourage the use of our parks and open spaces by keeping them safe and well 
maintained. The teams that we have in place to deliver these services rely on the 
provision of suitable vehicles which have come to the end of their vehicle lease 
period and need to be replaced. This can be done by taking out new leases for 
vehicles inclusive of maintenance or by buying vehicles and arranging, separately, 
for vehicle maintenance through our current vehicle maintenance provider, Dennis 
Eagle, based at our Chalvey Depot. The decision as to which approach to take 
[...]

include contract 
extension and use 
of hire vehicles. 

Medium 

Page 11



 

 
 

3.5 Equality implications  
 
3.5.1 There are no direct equality impact implications arising from this report, particularly 

in relation to our residents. 
 
3.6 Procurement Implications  
 
3.6.2  Cabinet approval is required to go out to procurement and award a contract where 

the contract value is more than £1million for capital expenditure.  The value is 
calculated over the term of the contract. 
 

3.6.3 It is recommended to use a national ESPO framework and mini competition for the 
procurement of the leased/contract hire vehicles to achieve the best all round 
results, particularly regarding achieving the very best value for money. The ESPO 
national framework has been used previously. 
 

3.6.4 It is recommended to use the CCS framework and mini competition for the 
purchase of vehicles. 
 

3.6.5 It is recommended that the authority source and procure suitable used vehicles 
where it is economically suitable to do so. 
 

3.6.6 The council’s constitution and the PCR 2015, clearly define the approaches which 
the council can take when buying goods and services.  
 

3.7 Workforce implications  
 
3.7.1 There are no workforce implications because of this report. 
 
3.8 Property implications  
 
3.8.1  The existing vehicle maintenance facility at our Chalvey Depot is contractually 

committed to Dennis Eagle until 30 November 2027 so any requirement to maintain 
additional vehicles bought by the Council needs to take this into account. Prices to 
maintain vehicles cannot be guaranteed beyond 30 November 2027.   

  
4. Background Papers 
 

• None 
 

Page 12



 
Slough Borough Council 

Report To: 
 

Cabinet 

Date:  
 

17th April 2023 

Subject: 
 

Re-commissioning of Berkshire East Specialist 
Integrated Sexual and Reproductive Health 
Service 
 

Lead Member: 
 

Cllr Pantelic, Lead Member for Social Care and 
Public Health  
 

Chief Officer: 
 

Marc Gadsby, Executive Director People – 
Adults 
 

Contact Officer: 
 

Jonathan Lewney, Deputy Director of Public 
Health, Slough Borough Council 
Jonathan.lewney@slough.gov.uk  (to 29th March 
2023) 
 
Rebecca Willans, Consultant in Public Health for 
Berkshire East and lead joint consultant for the 
re-commissioning process for Bracknell Forest, 
Windsor and Maidenhead and Slough 
Rebecca.willans@bracknell-forest.gov.uk (from 
1st April 2023) 
 

Ward(s): 
 

All 

Key Decision: 
 

YES 

Exempt: NO, except Appendix D which is exempt under 
paragraph 3, Schedule 12 A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 due to it containing 
information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of the Council.   
 

Decision Subject To Call In: 
 

YES 

  
Appendices: 
 

Appendix A: HIV testing rates in South-East 
England 
 
Appendix B: Initial Equalities Screening Record 
Form 
 
Appendix C: Sexual and Reproductive Health – 
Options appraisals for recommissioning 
 
Appendix D: Maximum estimated financial value 
of the contract and annual breakdown  
 
 

Page 13

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:Jonathan.lewney@slough.gov.uk
mailto:Rebecca.willans@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


 
1. Summary and Recommendations 

1.1 Sexual health services (contraception and testing/treatment for sexually 
transmitted diseases) are one of a few prescribed functions that local authorities 
in England must fund through the public health grant. Sexual health accounts for 
the third largest area of public health grant spend in England and this is often 
delivered mainly through a single specialist Sexual and Reproductive Health 
(SRH) Provider1.  
 

1.2 Slough Borough Council has secured this provision through a joint arrangement 
with other Berkshire local authorities since the transfer of public health to local 
government in 2013. The contract with the current specialist provider expires on 
the 30th June 2024. 

 
1.3 This report sets out a request for approval for recommendations about how 

Slough Borough Council can secure provision of a new specialist SRH Service 
contract by 1st July 2024.  

Recommendations: 

Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

1. Agree to the re-procurement of the Berkshire East Integrated SRH Service led 
by Bracknell Forest Council on behalf of Bracknell Forest Council, the Royal 
Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead, and Slough Borough Council as a 
continuation of joint commissioning arrangements. 
 
2. Approve the funding envelope for the Slough Borough Council element of the 
service to a maximum value of £6,256,691 over 5 years.    
 
3. Agree that Bracknell Forest Council will lead the procurement process, with 
representation from Slough Borough Council Public Health Team on the 
assessment and evaluation panel. 
 
4. Delegate authority to the Executive Director People - Adults in consultation with 
the Executive Director of Finance and Commercial and Lead Member for Social 
Care and Public Health, to take any action necessary and to sign all related legal 
and contractual documentation to enter into the new specialist SRH Service 
contract as a member of the Berkshire East joint commissioning arrangement. 

Reason:   

1.4 The contract for the specialist SRH service for residents in the local authorities 
across Berkshire East2 (Bracknell Forest Council; the Royal Borough of Windsor 
and Maidenhead (RBWM) and Slough Borough Council) is due to expire on the 
30th June 2024. 

1.5 The most beneficial route to secure a new contract by 1st July 2024 is by 
competitive tender (under the ‘lite’ regime); this is because the service 
specification requires updating to align it with current SRH needs in Slough and 

 
1 Specialist SRH provision refers to providers who are able to deliver SRH services for more complex issues 
e.g. recurrent Sexual Transmitted Infections or management of complex contraceptive problems, in addition 
to more routine SRH provision. 
2 Hereafter the term ‘Berkshire East’ is used to refer to the populations of these three local authorit
[...]
 
 
 

Slough Borough Council 
 
REPORT TO:     Cabinet 
  
DATE:  17th April 2023 
  
SUBJECT: Procurement forward plan for services in excess 

of £180,000 and works in excess of £1 million in 
2022/23 

  
CHIEF OFFICER: Adele Taylor – Director of Finance/Section 151 
  
CONTACT OFFICER: Clare Priest – Head of Commercial services 
  
WARD(S): All 
  
PORTFOLIO: Cabinet Member for Customer Services, 

Procurement and Performance – Councillor Ajaib 
  
KEY DECISION: Yes 
  
EXEMPT: No 
  
DECISION SUBJECT TO CALL IN: Yes 
  
APPENDICES: ‘A’ - List of services to be procured in 203/24 

in excess of £180,000 (services) and £1 million 
(works) 
‘B’ - List of services to be procured in 203/24 
in excess of £180,000 (services) and £1 million 
(works) where Cabinet authority already has been 
granted 
 
 

  
 
1 Summary and Recommendation 
 
1.1 To seek authority from Cabinet for commencement of procurement for contracts of an 

estimated value of over £180,000 (services) and £1 million (works), that are proposed 
to be let in the 2023/24 financial year. 
 

1.2 Further reports will be brought to Cabinet with an updated procurement forward plan 
for any services or works to be procured for the remainder of the financial year or 
before the cabinet meeting in April 2024.   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 83

AGENDA ITEM 7



 
Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 

 
(a) authorise commencement of procurement for the list of goods, works or services 

set out in Appendix A;  
 

(b) delegate authority to the Executive Director of Place and Communities, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Transport & The Local Environment and 
the Cabinet for Customer Services, Procurement and Performance to award 
contracts, to the best value bidder, for the Home to School Transport contracts 
indicated in Appendix A, as requiring delegated authority to award contracts due 
to tight timescales involved. 
  

(c) delegate authority to the Executive Director of Strategy and Improvement 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Customer Services, 
Procurement & Performance to award contracts, to the best value bidder, for the 
Disaster Recovery for IT Systems, Backup Solution, Adults & Children’s Social 
Care Systems SaaS Migration , Mobile Telephony Contract contracts indicated in 
Appendix A, as requiring delegated authority to award contracts due to tight 
timescales involved. 

 
(d) delegate authority to Executive Director of Housing and Property following 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Cabinet Member for Financial Oversight 
& Council Assets to award the contract, to the best value bidder for the Cornwall 
House Fire Safety works, as requiring delegated authority to award contracts due 
to tight timescales involved. 

 
 Reason 
 
1.3 To ensure that Cabinet has proper oversight of planned procurement activity. 
 
2 Report 
 

Introduction 
 

2.1 The Council has reviewed its contracts register to identify those contracts that are 
due for renewal or require a new procurement.  This has enabled the Council to 
establish a procurement programme for 2023-24 and this report is seeking approval 
for the procurement forward plan.  As service plans are developed, it may be 
necessary to bring an updated plan to a further meeting of Cabinet.  In addition, there 
may be separate reports seeking approval for significant service decisions, which 
have procurement implications.   
 
Options considered 

 
Option 1: 

 
2.2 Approval of a procurement forward plan.  The Council’s contract procedure rules 

require cabinet authority for procurements with a total value of over £180,000 
(services) and £1 million (works).  This demonstrates good governance and allows 
Cabinet to consider whether it wants further oversight of any specific proposals.  This 
is the recommended option. 

 

Page 84



 
Option 2:  

 
2.3 To authorise each procurement on a case by case basis.  This would require 

separate cabinet reports setting
[...]
Legal implications
	3.4	Environmental implications
	3.5	Equality implications
	3.6	Procurement implications
	3.7	Workforce implications
	3.8	Property implications

	4.	Background Papers

	7. SP School Places Strategy 2023-27 draft v2d
	1.	Introduction
	2.	Place Planning Summary
	3.	Legal and Policy Context
	4.	School Place Planning Principles
	5.	Demographics and Key Issues
	5.1	Demographics
	5.2 	Slough’s Schools
	5.3	Academies
	5.4	School Performance
	5.5	Site availability
	5.6	Travel Patterns and Grammar Schools
	5.7	New Housing

	6.	Pupil Forecasting
	6.1	Birth Data
	6.2	In-year Growth

	7.	Primary Place Planning
	7.1	Projected Pressure on Places – Slough Overview
	7.2	Reception Classes
	7.3	Planning Areas
	7.4	Contingency Planning - Options for Primary Places
	7.5	Removing Surplus Capacity
	7.6	Monitoring and Review

	8. 	Secondary Place Planning
	8.1	The Secondary Expansion Programme
	8.2	2022-23 onwards – options
	8.3	Monitoring and Review
	8.4	Post-16 Place Planning

	9.	Special Education Needs and Disabilities (SEND) and Alternative Provision (PRU) Places
	9.1	SEND Forecasts
	9.2	Actions: Implications for SEND Provision
	9.3	PRU Places – Alternative Provision
	9.4	Future Proposals
	Appendix 1 	Summary of Slough’s current SEND provision:



	7 Procurement forward plan for services in excess of £180,000 and works in excess of £1 million in 2023/24
	Appendix A and Appendix B Contracts over 180k 2023/24




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 17th April, 2023. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Swindlehurst (Chair), Mann (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Anderson, 
Bains, Hulme, Nazir and Pantelic 

  
Apologies for Absence:- None. 

 
 

PART 1 
 

157. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

158. Minutes of the Meeting held on 20th March 2023  
 
Resolved –   That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 20th 

March 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

159. Garden Waste Disposal (Composting) Contract  
 
The Lead Member for Transport & The Local Environment introduced a report 
on the garden waste disposal (composting) contract. 
  
The current contract with Shorts Agricultural Services Ltd would expire in 
September 2023 following a six-month extension to the contract by the 
Procurement Board in January 2023.  The contract did not permit any further 
extensions therefore the Council would need to re-procure.  Cabinet approval 
was sought to conduct a procurement exercise and to delegate authority to 
award the contract to the winning bidder, following consultation with the 
relevant Lead Members. 
  
The Cabinet agreed the recommendations. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)  Authorised the commencement of a tender process for a contract for 
the disposal of garden waste (composting) to start in September 2023. 
  

(b)  Delegated authority to the Executive Director of Place and 
Communities, in consultation with the Executive Director of Finance 
and Commercial, the Lead Member for Customer Services, 
Procurement & Performance and the Lead Member for Transport and 
The Environment, to award the contract to the winning bidder and to 
enter into the contract. 
  

(Councillor Pantelic joined the meeting) 
  
 
 



Cabinet - 17.04.23 

 

160. Process to Procure DSO Vehicles  
 
The Lead Member for Transport & The Local Environment introduced a report 
regarding the procurement options for the fleet of vehicles used by the 
environmental services team to provide waste collection, disposal, grounds 
maintenance, street cleansing and minor highway works. 
  
The Council had been leasing a fleet of vehicles through a contract with 
Enterprise since 2017 but the contract was due to terminate and the vehicles 
were at end of life and procurement of replacement vehicles needed to take 
place.  The preferred operating model was to continue to lease vehicles but 
that may be unaffordable so the alternative option of purchasing and 
maintaining vehicles would be considered.  Once the pricing review of the 
options had taken place a report would come back to Cabinet in July 2023 to 
take the decision on the contract award. 
  
The Cabinet agreed to test the market and requested that the options for 
electric or LPG vehicles was considered to attempt to achieve environmental 
benefits if possible.  It was noted that the Council had previously had electric 
vehicles in its fleet.  The Executive Director for Place & Community confirmed 
that all the options would be assessed, taking into account operational 
requirements, market availability and cost. 
  
At the conclusion of the discussion the Cabinet agreed the recommendations. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)  That the use of the national ESPO framework and mini competition for 
the procurement of leased/contract hire vehicles where this provides 
best value be approved. 
  

(b)  That the use of the CCS framework and mini competition for the 
purchase of vehicles where this provides best value be approved, 
noting that vehicle maintenance would be provided by Dennis Eagle 
under our existing vehicle maintenance contract.  
  

(c)  Noted that a contract award report would be submitted to July Cabinet 
2023. 

 
161. Re-commissioning of Berkshire East Specialist Integrated Sexual and 

Reproductive Health Service  
 
The Lead Member for Social Care & Public Health introduced a report that set 
out recommendations about how the Council could secure provision of a new 
specialist Sexual and Reproductive Health service (SRH) contract by 1st July 
2024. 
  
Sexual health services (contraception and testing/treatment for sexually 
transmitted diseases) were prescribed functions that local authorities had to 
fund through the public health grant.  The Council had secured provision 



Cabinet - 17.04.23 

 

through a joint arrangement with other Berkshire authorities since the transfer 
of public health to local government in 2013.  The contract with the current 
specialist provider expired on 30th June 2024.  The Lead Member commented 
that the current arrangements worked well and joint commissioning provided 
best value and opportunities for economies of scale.  A comprehensive 
service was offered from the Garden Clinic and outcomes such as HIV testing 
rates in Slough were considered to be good. 
  
After due consideration the Cabinet agreed the recommendations. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)  Agreed to the re-procurement of the Berkshire East Integrated SRH 
Service led by Bracknell Forest Council on behalf of Bracknell Forest 
Council, the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead, and Slough 
Borough Council as a continuation of joint commissioning 
arrangements. 
  

(b)  Approved the funding envelope for the Slough Borough Council 
element of the service to a maximum value of £6,256,691 over 5 
years.    
  

(c)  Agreed that Bracknell Forest Council would lead the procurement 
process, with representation from Slough Borough Council Public 
Health Team on the assessment and evaluation panel. 
  

(d)  Delegated authority to the Executive Director People - Adults in 
consultation with the Executive Director of Finance and Commercial 
and Lead Member for Social Care and Public Health, to take any action 
necessary and to sign all related legal and contractual documentation 
to enter into the new specialist SRH Service contract as a member of 
the Berkshire East joint commissioning arrangement. 

 
162. School Places Strategy 2023-27  

 
The Lead Member for Children’s Services, Lifelong Learning & Skills 
introduced a report that sought approval of the School Places Strategy 2023-
27. 
  
The strategy had been revised and updated to set out the current school 
place planning position and projected requirements for nursery, primary, 
secondary, post-16 and Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND).  
Local authorities were required to office a school place to every resident pupil 
and the strategy was an important document in detailing the approach to 
secure suitable provision. 
  
The Cabinet discussed some of the key demographic trends that influenced 
the strategy.  The number of births in Slough had peaked in 2012 and had 
since been declining and the reduction in birth rates had affected the west of 
Slough much more than other areas of the town.  There had been a significant 



Cabinet - 17.04.23 

 

expansion of school places to accommodate the additional demand and it was 
noted that numbers of post-16 places were currently rising. There was also 
considerable fluctuation each year in the number of in-year applications from 
new arrivals to Slough and this made forecasting the future need for places 
challenging. 
  
After discussion, the Cabinet agreed that the document was a sound basis to 
respond to these issues and approved the strategy as at Appendix A to the 
report. 
  
Resolved –   That the School Places Strategy 2023-2027 attached at 

Appendix A to the report be approved. 
 

163. Procurement forward plan for services in excess of £180,000 and works 
in excess of £1 million in 2023/24  
 
A report was considered that sought authority from Cabinet to commence the 
procurement for contracts of an estimated value of over £180,000 (services) 
and £1 million (works), that were proposed to be let in the 2023/24 financial 
year.  
  
Further reports would be brought to Cabinet with an updated procurement 
forward plan for any services or works to be procured for the remainder of the 
financial year or before the cabinet meeting in April 2024.  Lead Members 
were also asked to approve delegated authority to award a small number of 
contracts where tight timescales were involved. 
  
The recommendations were agreed. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)  That commencement of procurement for the list of goods, works or 
services set out in Appendix A to the report be authorised;  
  

(b)  That delegated authority be given to the Executive Director of Place 
and Communities, following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Transport & The Local Environment and the Cabinet for Customer 
Services, Procurement and Performance to award contracts, to the 
best value bidder, for the Home to School Transport contracts indicated 
in Appendix A, as requiring delegated authority to award contracts due 
to tight timescales involved. 
  

(c)  That delegated authority be given to the Executive Director of Strategy 
and Improvement following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Customer Services, Procurement & Performance to award contracts, to 
the best value bidder, for the Disaster Recovery for IT Systems, 
Backup Solution, Adults & Children’s Social Care Systems SaaS 
Migration , Mobile Telephony Contract contracts indicated in Appendix 
A, as requiring delegated authority to award contracts due to tight 
timescales involved. 



Cabinet - 17.04.23 

 

  
(d)  That delegated authority be given to Executive Director of Housing and 

Property following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Cabinet 
Member for Financial Oversight & Council Assets to award the 
contract, to the best value bidder for the Cornwall House Fire Safety 
works, as requiring delegated authority to award contracts due to tight 
timescales involved. 

 
164. References from Overview & Scrutiny  

 
There were no references from Overview & Scrutiny. 
 

165. Disposal of 380 Bath Road, Slough  
 
The Lead Member for Financial Oversight & Council Assets introduced a 
report that sought approval to dispose of the asset at 380 Bath Road, Slough. 
 The property was currently let to Halfords Limited. 
  
The Cabinet agreed to consider the matter as an urgent item.  Members noted 
the information in the Part II appendix without disclosing any of the exempt 
information.  It was noted that the Chair of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee had agreed that call-in could be waived to enable the disposal to 
be made as soon possible and minimise the risks to the Council if completion 
was to be delayed. 
  
The Lead Member summarised the key aspects of the proposed disposal 
which was in line with the agreed Asset Disposal Strategy and had been 
declared surplus.  The property had a good tenant in Halfords and if the 
disposal was agreed the Council would secure a sum in excess of the initial 
purchase price.  The sale would contribute to the reduction in the Council’s 
future financial commitments and generate a capital receipt to help reduce the 
Council’s borrowing and MRP.  Assurance was provided that the proposed 
sale had been subject to the due diligence process and reflected best 
consideration in relation to the relevant legislation. 
  
The Cabinet agreed the recommendations. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)  Agreed to the Council sale of 380 Bath Road, Slough with the bidder 
named in Appendix 1 – Heads of Terms; 
  

(b)  Delegated authority to the Executive Director of Property, Planning and 
Housing, in consultation with the Lead Member for Financial Oversight 
and Council Assets and the Executive Director of Finance and 
Commercial, to negotiate the terms of and enter into the contract and 
any associated documentation in connection with the disposal 
consistent with the disposal report and Heads of Terms appended at 
Confidential Appendix 1 to the report. 

 



Cabinet - 17.04.23 

 

166. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
It was not necessary to exclude the press and public as all decisions were 
taken in Part I of the meeting without disclosing any exempt information. 
 

167. Disposal of 380 Bath Road, Slough - Appendix  
 
Resolved –   That the Part II Appendix be noted. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.32 pm and closed at 7.14 pm) 
 


